∗ )   (4.23)

4.2 Numerical Example

This section will provide some numerical examples to illustrate the applicability of models developed by considering the

following example.

Example 4.1 (When𝒕𝒓 < 𝒕𝒅)

The parameters used here are the same as in example 3.1 except  𝑡𝑑 = 10 days and 𝑡𝑟 = 9.8 days. Substituting the above

values in equations (4.9), (4.21), (4.19) and (4.23) to obtain the values of the optimal length of time with positive inventory

𝑡𝑤
∗ =17.98836 days, the optimal cycle length 𝑇∗ =24.58105 days, the optimal average total cost 𝑍(𝑇) = $1977.807 per

year, and the economic order quantity 𝐸𝑂𝑄1
∗ =1828.191 units per year respectively.

4.3   Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis associated with different parameters is performed by changing each of the parameters

from −20%, −10% , +10% to 20% taking one parameter at a time and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged. The

effects of these system parameter values on the optimal cycle length, optimal total cost and the optimal order quantity per

cycle are discussed.

Journal of the Nigerian Association of Mathematical Physics Volume 65, (October 2022– August 2023 Issue), 125 – 138

Table 4.1: Sensitivity analysis for example 4.1 ( 𝒕𝒓 < 𝒕𝒅)
Parameters % Change in

parameter

% Change in 𝑡𝑤
∗  % Change in 𝑇∗ % Change in

𝐸𝑂𝑄∗

% Change in

𝑍(𝑇∗)

A −20   0.000 -0.008 -0.001 -0.016

−10 0.0000 -0.004 -0.001 -0.008

+10 0.0000 0.004 0.001 0.008

+20 0.0000 0.008 0.001 0.016

𝐶𝑠 −20 0.0000 11.185 1.488 -1.776

−10 0.0000 5.118 0.681 -0.619

+10 0.0000 -4.391 -0.584 0.163

+20 0.0000 -8.211 -1.092 0.067

𝑓 & ℎ −20 0.0000 -9.932 -1.321 -20.227

−10 0.0000 -4.836 -0.643 -9.850

+10 0.0000 4.613 0.614 9.395

+20 0.0000 9.031 1.201 18.392

𝛼 & 𝛽

−20   14.701 0.059 -0.987 -15.118

−10   6.535 0.027 -0.439 -6.718

+10   -5.348 -0.024 0.359 5.495

+20   -9.806 -0.046 0.658 10.072

136

An Economic Order Quantity…   Usman, Murtala and Babangida   J. of NAMP

5.  Results and Discussion of Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the computational results shown in Tables 3.1 and 4.1 the following managerial insights are obtained.

1. It can be seen that when the ordering cost (𝐴) increases, the optimal cycle length (𝑇∗), economic order quantity (𝐸𝑂𝑄∗ )

and total variable cost (𝑍(𝑇∗)) increase and vice versa. This implies that the retailer should order less quantity of items to

shorten the cycle length when the ordering cost increases.